

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Tuesday 23.5.2017

Jyaistha 2, S.E. 1939, Issue

Issue No. 219

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. F. 11018/16/2016-REV/Vol-III/Pt-I, the 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2017. In exercise of the power conferred by clause (ia) of section 2 of the Mizoram (Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement) Act, 2016 as amended, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to appoint the Chief Minister, Mizoram as the Competent Authority under the said Act.

The Competent Authority shall decide upon all requests for invoking the provisions of section 40 and section 9 of the Mizoram (Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement) Act, 2016 (5 of 2016), subject to the recommendation of the Screening Committee which shall consist of the following members:-

1. Chairman : Minister, Land Revenue & Settlement Department, Government of Mizoram.

2. Vice Chairman : Parliamentary Secretary, Land Revenue & Settlement Department,

Government of Mizoram.

3. Members : (1) Member of Legislative Assembly within whose Assembly Constituency

the land to be acquired situates.

(2) District Collector concerned.

(3) Representative of the requiring body.

4. Member-Secretary: Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Land Revenue & Settlement

Department.

5. Special Invitee on the approval of the Chairman, if any.

## Terms of Reference:

1. Whenever a request for acquisition of land is received by the Government, and if such request seeks proceedings under section 40 and section 9 of the Mizoram (Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement) Act, 2016 (5 of 2016), the District Collector or the authority exercising the power of the Collector, while conducting the preliminary enquiry through the District Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation & Resettlement Committee (or DLARR Committee), shall assess, among other issues, the requirement to invoke the said provisions of the Act, and the observation and recommendation thereon shall form a part of his report to the Government.

Ex-219/2017 - 2 -

- 2. On receipt of the Collector's report mentioned in clause 1, the Secretary, Land Revenue & Settlement Department, shall immediately forward the same to the Chairman of the Screening Committee for examination.
- 3. After due examination of the request and the Collector's report, the recommendation of the Screening Committee shall be conveyed immediately to the Competent Authority whose decision shall be final. An Order conveying the Competent Authority's decision'shall be issued by the Department of Land Revenue & Settlement, Government of Mizoram by notification in Official Gazette.

R. Lalramnghaka, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Land Revenue & Settlement Department.